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Pear 8ir: Opinton ¥Wo. 0-3870 \
Ret Vhether an ord the Dis-
triet Jud Ag forth a

of Aup &, 1941, eddressed to the
B ; stions upon which you
ot forth hersin in the
naterial so your request:

nd under Arsisle
yo above emendment,
o6k County is receiv-
 aANUM &8 set on
9&1. and has received
ry An nont- instslilments down to the
Pursuant to Artiole 1645 as amend-
aumber 119, the Distriet Judges
1ty have passsd an order fixing the
- ! junyy Auditor im and for lubbook

Soundy sV-the sum of $4250,.00 per annim, payadle
nonthl out 5 the general fund of Lubboek Coun-
. enolosing herewith a oopy of this
or&or as filed in she minutes of she DNistriet
Courts of lLudboek County, Texas and as recorded
in the minutes of the Commissionsrs' Cours of
Lubboek County, Texas.

Attorney Oeps ral, yox
desire the opinion 6f
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"(1) Will the Cosmissioners' Court de
required to spprove this order before the
County Auditer esn receive a salary of $4250.00
per snnum?

wE & %

{2} Can ths Commissioners' Court fix a
lower salary than thet fixed By the Distriet
Judges?

wE & &

(3} What would be the selary of the
County Auditor in the event the Commiasioners’
Court 4oes not eanter its' written consent and
approval of the order of the Diatrict Judges,
a oopy of whieh is attached to this letter?”

That portion of feetion 1 of Senate Bill No. 119, 47%h
Legislature, amending Artiole 1645, Revised Civil Statutes of
Texas, reads!

"Article 1645. In any county heving a

. population of thirty five thoussnd {35,000)
inhabditants, or over, sooording to the last
Jreceding Yederal Census, or having a tax
valuatiom of Fifteen ¥illion ($15,000,000.00)
Dollsrs or over, scoording to the lest spproved
tax roll, there shell be biennially appointed
an suditor of sceounts anéd finances, ths title
of seid officer to be County Auditor, who shall
hold his offies for tw (2) years and who shsll
receive as eompensation for his services to the
oounty as such County Auditor, an snnual salary
of not nore thesn the snnual salary allowed or
paid the Assessor snd Colleotor of Taxes in his
oounty, and not less than the annual galary
allowed such County Auditor under the general
law provided in Artiele 1645, Revised Oivil
Statutes, ss said Artiele oxisted on January 1,
1940, sush salsry of the County Auditor to de
fixed snd dete od by the Nistriet Judge or
Distriot Jhdgou making suoch sppointment and
having jurisdietion in the county, a majority
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rulln’, said snaua)l salary so b peaid monthly
out o fund of the oount{.t zhs
rie

aotion of se stried or Dis
Judges in determining onz‘:tzinc the salary

of such County Audisor shall be msde by order
and recorded the minutes of the Distriet
Court of the eounty, and the Clerk thereof
shall ocertify the same for odbservance %o the
Cosmissionerst Oourt, which shall sauss the
sane t0 be recorded in its ninutes; after the
salary of the County Auditor has been fixed
By the Distriet Judge or Distriot Judges, no
change in such salary shall thereafter b%eoome
effeotive until the bdeginning of ths next ensu-
ing riscal year of the eounty., Provided how-
ever, any ineresss in the salary of any zueh
County Auditor, over and adbove the annual sal-
ary sllowed suoh County Auditor under the gen-
erel law provided in Article 1645, ss sald
Article existed on January 1, 1940, shall only
be allowed or permitsted with the exprress oon-
soent and approval of the Commissioners’ Court
of the county whose County Auditor is affeoted
or nay be uffected dy the provisions of this
Aet} such eonsent and approval of such Commia-
aioners' Court shall be made by order of such
Court snd resorded in the minutes of the Cox-
missioners' Court of such ooynty."

Under Article 1645 prior to its amendment by Senate
Bill ¥o. 119, A7%bh Legislature, and as it applied to Lubdbook
County on :anutr{ 1, 1940, the snnusl salsry of the oounty su-
ditor was fixed by the Legislature, to bs ocomputed from the last
approved tax rolls, not to exceed l;aoo.oo snnually from sounty
funds and paid monthly out of the general fund of the gsounty upon
order of the ocommissioners' court on the basis of $125,00 per
each ¥illion Dollars or mejor portion thereof., As by the provi-
sione of Artiole 1647, Revised Civil Ttatutes, unaffectsd dy “en-
ate Bill Wo. 119, the sppointment of the suditor remsins under
the jurisdietion of the distriet juﬂgtl By this anendment. We
rind po provisions in the Aet authorixing the cormissioners' sourt
to fix the sounty suditor's sslary.

It will be noted from the sbove quoted provisions of
fengte Bill No, 119, that & limitation ia placed upon the distriet
Julge or Judges, in determining the annual salary of such ocounty
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auditors., Sush limitstion is thet the amnual salary so fixed end
determined shall be n0% more t han the annusl uhry aume or

id sbhe ---'-Iw-vau‘e%f of taxss in his scunty snd mot less
 J

than the annual lclar allowed such asuditor under the generel law
provided in Artiele 1045, Revised Olvil %tetutes, as sexme existed
on January 1, 1940. This emendment provides the wocedure for

the suthorized inorease in ths salaries of esrsain ocounty audi-
tors and where the order fixing snd dotorninlnt the salary sets
forth an amount exceeding thet allowed the auditor under the gen-
eral law as adove stated, the consent of the cormiasioners'! sourt
a8 %o tho order of the dittrict Sudge or juldges must show affirme-

tively its approvel by the sommissioners' sourt by order recordsd
in the minutes of the oommissioners' sourt of such county to be
effective,

Yhat we have ssid above is in scoord with our interpreta-
tion of the amendment as set forth in our Opinion No., 0-3804, ap-
proved August 1, 1941, a oopy of which 1is hersto attached.

It is, therefors, the o?lnion of this departrent that

it is discrstiocnary with the commissioners' court whether it w1}
anprove the order of the distrlot judges inersasing the salery .
of the county suditor of Lubbook County under “enate Bill No, 119,
4L7th Legislsture, whiehg in order to be effective, must be approv-
od by the commissioners' ocourt. To be effective for the ourreat

yosr, such increase must de within the provisions of the sounty

'M‘.to
In answer to JJouwr seoond and third questions, 1t is our
Gﬁiﬁ;w %hu‘u s'ﬁ-“ l‘i‘u vwe 11“. l","‘ “#-luvu‘e. t‘-ee' 'A. su=

thorize ths oommissioners' sourt to tlx the salaries of tho soun=-
ty suditors within its provisions, “here the sommissioners’ eourt
does not enter its written eonsent and approval of the order of
the distrioct judges providing an inorease in sslary for the soun-
ty suditor, iis snlargéwould remain that fixed under the general
law applicable to Ludbook County and so eomputed,

In sooordanes with the foregoing sonelusions, it appears
that you have -arrsatli advizsd your csommissicnsrs! na- rt with
tio

refersnce t0 the questions putmitted,

Yours very truly

APPROVED APTROVED AUG 21, 1941 ATTRNTY OFNERAI OF TEXAS
OPINION
COMVITTEE (signed) Cerald C, Mamn By (signed)
bl :. w. B. ' ”ll. :. Rc Km
"AIRMAN ATTORNEY CENERAL OF TMXAS Asalistant
y WIRKIRS
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